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1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

 

 Filling under Present Petition 

 

1. The Distribution Business of The Tata Power Company Limited, under Sections 61, 62 

and 64 Of The Electricity Act, 2003 and under the Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory 

Commission (Transaction Of Business And Fees And Charges) Regulations, 2022, 

Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2019 

and its Amendments and Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (Multi Year 

Tariff) Regulations, 2024 is filing the present Petition seeking approval of this Hon’ble 

Commission for (i)Truing-up of FY 2023-24; (ii)Provisional Truing up for FY 2024-25; 

(iii) Projections for the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Control Period FY 

2025-26 to FY 2029-30; (iv) Proposed Category-wise Tariffs for the Control Period FY 

2025-26 to FY 2029-30. 

 

2. In the present petition, the detailed submission of the actual performance of FY 2023-

24 in comparison with the approved parameters by the Hon’ble Commission in the 

Tariff order in Case No. 237 of 2023, dated 6th March, 2024 has been presented in 

Section 2. Further, the detailed submission of Performance Review for FY 2024-25 in 

comparison with the approved parameters by the Hon’ble Commission in Case No. 

237 of 2023, dated 6th March 2024 has been presented in Section 3.  In Section 4, 

Tata Power D has presented the position of the Gap/(Surplus) and the proposed 

recovery.in the 5th Control Period. The projections of ARR for FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-

30 is presented in Section 5 . The Tariff philosophy, design and Tariff Proposal is 

presented in Section 6. The proposal for Schedule of Charges is presented in Section 

7.  The Tariff Schedules arising out of the exercise discussed in Section 6 is presented 

in Section 8.  The Directions from the Hon’ble Commission are presented in Section 

9. The prayers to the Hon'ble Commission are listed in Section10. Further the various 

annexures and their submissions are presented in the next section. 

 

3. Summary of submission has been presented below:  
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• Truing up of FY 2023-24 

 

4. This section discusses and presents the actual performance of FY 2023-24 for the 

Distribution Wires and Retail Supply Business of Tata Power-D taking into 

consideration the Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (Multi Year Tariff) 

Regulation, 2019 (“MYT Regulations, 2019”) and the Tariff Order for Tata Power-D 

dated 6th March, 2024 in Case No. 237 of 2023 and the principles laid down in various 

judgments. 

 

1.1. Category-wise sales 

 

5. The actual category-wise sales for FY 2023-24 and a comparison with the approved 

energy sales for FY 2023-24 as per the Tariff Order in Case 237 of 2023 is provided in 

the Table below:  
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Table 1-1: Category wise Sales for FY 2023-24 

 

 

6. As can be seen from the above table , the total Sales for FY 2023-24 was 5,676.69 

MUs which is only marginally lower (about 0.6%) than the approved sales in the Tariff 

Order in Case No. 237 of 2023. 

 

 Total Power Purchase Cost of Tata Power-D 

 

7. The summary of the actual Power Purchase Cost for Tata Power-D for FY 2023-24 is 

given in the Table below:  
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Table 1-2: Power Purchase Cost for FY 2023-24 

 

 

8. The total Power Purchase Cost for FY 2023-24 for Tata Power-D is Rs 3389.08 Crores 

against the approved cost of Rs. 3353.52 Crores in the Tata Power-D order in Case No. 

237 of 2023. 

 

 Capital Expenditure and Capitalisation for FY 2023-24 

 
9. The Hon’ble Commission, in its Tariff Order in Case No. 237 of 2023 dated 6th March, 

2024 had approved a capitalisation of Rs. 170.39 Crores for Distribution Wires 

Business and Rs. 37.00 Crores for Retail Supply Business for FY 2023-24. Against this, 

the actual capitalisation for FY 2023-24 is Rs. 170.83 Crores for Distribution Wires 

Business and Rs. 26.56 Crores for Retail Supply Business. The actual capital 

expenditure and capitalisation for FY 2023-24 for Tata Power-D is presented in the 

Table below:  

Table 1-3: Capitalisation for FY 2023-24 

 
 

10. As can be seen from the above Table, the ratio of Non-DPR to DPR for the Distribution 

Wires Business works out to 17% and 11% for Retail Supply Business which is well 

within the ceiling limit of 20% ratio of Non-DPR to DPR.  
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 Aggregate Revenue Requirement for FY 2023-24 

 

11. Based on the submission, the ARR for the Distribution Wires Business and Retail 

Supply Business of Tata Power-D works out as follows: 

 

Table 1-4: ARR for Distribution- Wires and Supply for FY 2023-24 

 
 

12. As seen from above Tables, the total Revenue Requirement for the year FY 2023-24 

works out to Rs. 4080.94 Crores. 

 

 Revenue from Distribution Business of Tata Power-D for FY 2023-24 

 

13. The total Revenue recovered by Tata Power-D during FY 2023-24 for Distribution 

Business is as presented below: 
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Table 1-5: Total Revenue for Distribution Wires & Retail Supply Business for FY 

2023-24 

 
 

14. As can be seen from the above Table, Tata Power-D has recovered the Revenue of Rs. 

3487.00 Crores for Retail Supply Business and Rs.419.48 Crores from Wheeling Business 

during FY 2023-24 which we have used for determining Gap/(Surplus) of ARR of FY 2023-

24. Tata Power-D has recovered a revenue of Rs. 11.71 Crores towards Cross Subsidy 

Surcharge (CSS) and Rs. 28.37 Crores towards wheeling charges from open access 

consumers. While computing the Gap/ (Surplus) the same has been considered as 

reduction in the total ARR. 

 

 Revenue Gap / (Surplus) for FY 2023-24 

 

15. Based on the submissions, the Revenue Gap / (Surplus) of Tata Power-D for FY 2023-24 

for the Distribution Wires & Retail Supply Business is as shown in the Table below:  

 

Table 1-6: Gap / (Surplus) for Distribution -Wires and Supply Business for FY 2023-24 

 

 

16. As can be seen from the above Table, total Revenue Gap for Distribution Wires Business 

is Rs. 69.09 Crores & Rs. 105.37 Crores for Retail Supply Business and combine gap is Rs. 

174.46 Crores in FY 2023-24. 
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• Provisional Truing Up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement for FY 2024-25 
 

17. This section discusses and presents the provisional truing up of FY 2024-25 with respect 

to the Distribution Wires and Retail Supply Business of Tata Power-D. It is submitted 

that calculations presented in this section have been computed considering the MYT 

Regulations, 2019 and Tariff Order dated 6th March, 2024 passed in Case No. 237 of 

2023 and principles laid down in various Judgements. 

 

18. For provisional Truing-up of FY 2024-25, the actual performance till September, 2024 

has been considered. Further, based on the estimated performance and sales for H2 of 

FY 2024-25, the total amounts for have been worked out and compared with the 

amounts approved by the Hon’ble Commission in its Tariff Order in Case no. 237 of 2023. 

 

1.7. Category-wise Sales 
 

19. The Tata Power-D has considered the projected direct sale as 4438.22 MUs and the 

changeover sale as 1605.41 Mus for FY 2024-25. The breakup of category wise sales for 

FY 2024-25 has been presented in the table below –  
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Table 1-7: Estimated Sale for FY 2024-25 

 
 

20. As seen from the above Table, the estimated sales for FY 2024-25 is 6043.62 MUs and 

the same has been considered for energy requirement of FY 2024-25. 
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1.8. Estimated Power Purchase cost for FY 2024-25 

 

21. The estimated quantum and cost for FY 2024-25 is as given in the table below: 

 

Table 1-8: Estimated Power Purchase cost for FY 2024-25 

 
 

22. As seen from the above Table, the provisional Cost of Power Purchase is Rs. 3559.93 

Crores for FY 2024-25. 

 

1.9. Capital Expenditure and Capitalisation  

 

23. The Hon’ble Commission, in its MTR Tariff Order in Case 237 of 2023 dated 6th March, 

2024 had approved the capitalisation of Rs. 166.47 Crores for Distribution Wires 

Business and Rs. 53.35 Crores for Retail Supply Business. Against this, the capitalisation 

for FY 2024-25 is estimated to be Rs. 192.49 Crores for Distribution Wires Business and 

Rs. 44.92 Crores for Retail Supply Business. The estimated capital expenditure and 

capitalisation for FY 2024-25 for Tata Power-D is presented in the Table below:  

 

Table 1-9: Estimated Capitalisation for FY 2024-25 
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1.10. ARR for Distribution Business for FY 2024-25 

 

24. Based on the computation of the elements of ARR, the summary of the ARR and its 

comparison with that considered in the Order in Case No. 237 of 2023 is presented for 

the Distribution Wires and the Retail Supply Business in the Tables below:  

 

Table 1-10: Provisional ARR for Distribution Business for FY 2024-25- Wires and Supply 

 
 

1.11. Revenue for FY 2024-25  

 

25. Tata Power-D has considered the actual Revenue recovered till September, 2024 and 

revenue for H2 of FY 2024-25 is estimated as per the tariff approved by the Hon’ble 

Commission in the Tata Power-D Tariff order in Case No. 237 of 2023 dated 6th March 

2022. Based on the same, the total estimated revenue recovery during FY 2024-25 is as 

given in the Table below.  
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Table 1-11: Estimated Revenue Recovered for Distribution Business for FY 2024-25 

 
 

26. As seen from the above the estimated total Revenue recovery will be Rs. 5606.34 Crores 

during for FY 2024-25.  

 

1.12. Revenue Gap / (Surplus) for FY 2024-25  

 

27. Considering the estimated Revenue for FY 2024-25, the Revenue Gap / (Surplus) for FY 

2024-25 for the Distribution Wires Business and Retail Supply Business is as follows: 

 

Table 1-12: Estimated Revenue Gap / (Surplus) for Distribution Wire Business for 

FY 2024-25 

 
 

28. As can be seen from the above Table, the total standalone Revenue surplus for Wires 

Business works out to Rs.-308.77 Crores & for Supply business , the same works out Rs. 

-1014.06 Crores for FY 2024-25. The resultant Gap/ (Surplus) after considering past 

arrears and carrying cost is as provided in Table below –  
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Table 1-13: Gap of Tata Power -D by the end of FY 2024-25 
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• PROJECTIONS FOR FY 2025-26 TO FY 2029-30 

29. Tata Power -D in this section presents the projections for 5th Control Period 

commencing FY 2025-26. These include projections of Sales, Power Purchase Quantum 

and its costs, Capital Expenditure and Capitalisation, O&M Expenditure, Working 

Capital, Security Deposits and the impact of the above on the Aggregate Revenue 

Requirement (ARR) for the period FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30. For projecting the above, 

Tata Power -D has applied the provisions as stipulated in MYT Regulations 2024.  

 

1.13. Projection of Sales for FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 

 

30. The Hon’ble Commission had on 20th June 2024 announced the Maharashtra Electricity 

Regulatory Commission (Framework for Resource Adequacy) Regulations, 2024 which 

provided for assessment of demand and planning for resources to meet the demand 

that has been projected.  

 

31. The projected sales for FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 is as follows
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Table 1-14: Projected sales for FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 
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1.14. Power Purchase requirement from FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 

 

32. Considering the above sales, a Distribution loss of 1.24%, Transmission Loss as 

considered in the In STS order submitted by the State Transmission Utility and the return 

of the Banked sales, the estimated Power Purchase Requirement of Tata Power -D for 

the period FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 is as follows: 

 

Table 1-15: Projections of Power Purchase Quantum – FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 
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1.15. Total Power Purchase Costs 
 

33. On the Basis of the above, the Total Power Purchase Cost for Tata Power – D during the period FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 is projected to be 

as follows: 

 

Table 1-16: Total Cost of Power Purchase by Tata Power -D FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 
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1.16. Capitalisation, Addition of Debt and Addition of Equity  

 

34. Tata Power- D has projected the capitalisation based on the new schemes identified to 

be carried out in the Control Period as well as on account of the Capitalisation on 

account of the Ongoing Schemes. For the purpose of projections, Tata Power -D has 

considered the schemes as approved by the Hon’ble Commission. In addition, it has also 

considered schemes that have been have mentioned the Rolling Plan submitted to the 

Hon’ble Commission. Further since the projection has been made for five years in this 

petition, Tata Power -D has also considered certain schemes in addition to the above 

which are being planned and approval for the same will be sought from the Hon’ble 

Commission in due course. The summary of the Capitalisation for Wires and Supply 

business, the resultant Debt and Equity are given as follows: 

 

Table 1-17: Capitalisation, Debt and Equity for Wires and Supply Business – FY 2025-26 to FY 

2029-30 
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1.17. ARR for Wires and Supply business 

 

35. Based on the all computations, the estimated ARR for Wires and Supply are as follows: 

 

Table 1-18: Projected ARRs for Wires and Supply Businesses – FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 
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1.18. Average Cost of Supply  

 

36. Based on the Standalone ARR along with the past recoveries for Wheeling as well as 

Supply, the Average Cost of Supply for Tata Power- D for the future period i.e. FY 2025-

26 to FY 2029-30 is as given in the table below: 

 

Table 1-19: Average Cost Wires and Supply – FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 

 

 

 Table 1-20: Average Cost of Supply – FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 
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2 TARIFF PHILOSOPHY, DESIGN AND STRUCTURE 

 

 Proposed Tariff 

 

37. Tata Power – D has proposed the tariffs for the five years of the control period for 

various categories of Consumers FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30. In this regard it is submitted 

that while proposing the Tariff , the following points have been kept in mind 

 

a) Wheeling Charges to recovered without any Cross Subsidy i.e  HT Consumers 

would be levied one uniform HT Wheeling Charge and all LT Consumers would be 

levied the same LT Wheeling Charges 

b) Recovery of Fixed Costs through Fixed Charges to extent possible 

c) Cross Subsidy to be restricted to +/- 120% of the Average Billing Rate (ABR) i.e the 

ABR for any category would be within the band of +20% and -20 % of the ABR for 

the distribution licensee 

d) The EV Charging Stations would be levied the Average Cost of Supply based on the 

“Guidelines for Installation and Operation of Electric Vehicle Charging 

Infrastructure 2024” dated 17th September 2024 

 

 Wheeling Charges 

 

38. The Wheeling Charges are worked out for the Individual Categories in line with the MYT 

Regulation 2024. 

 

39. The Wheeling Charges have been worked out separately for EHT, HT and LT Consumers. 

For working out the Wheeling Charges for the above consumers, the present ratio of 

GFA for individual categories (i.e EHT, HT and LT) is considered. The Wheeling ARR for 

the Wheeling Business of Tata Power -D is then apportioned between EHT, HT and LT in 

the above ratio of the GFA. Thereafter, the Wheeling Charges are worked out for the 

Individual Categories on the basis of the Sales of such categories. The Wheeling Charges 

(Rs/Kwh for some categories of LT and Rs/Kvah for some other categories of LT) and 

(Rs/KVah) for HT are worked as given in the Table below: 



21 

 

 

Table 2-1: Wheeling Charges computation – FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 

 

 

 Average Billing Rate (ABR) and Average Costs of Supply 

 

40. The tariffs as proposed result the revenues and the Average Billing Rates as follows: 

 

Table 2-2: Summary of Revenue and Average Billing Rate – FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 
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 Increase/(Decrease) in Tariff 

 

41. Based on the Tariff Proposed, the Average Billing Rate (ABR) has been worked out for 

various categories. Considering such ABRs , the Increase/(Decrease) in Tariff (i.e ABR) 

over the previous year is as worked out in the Table below: 

 

Table 2-3: Increase/(Decrease) in Tariff (i.e ABR) 
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1.19. Cross Subsidy Surcharge (CSS) to be made applicable for Open Access Consumers 

(Non Captive) 

 

42. As per the National Tariff Policy 2016, the CSS applicable to consumers taking power on 

Open Access. The summary of the CSS to be charged in the various years of Control 

Period 5 is as follows: 

 

Table 2-4: CSS for Open Access Non Captive Consumers – FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 

 
 

 Demand for HT and LT Consumers  

 

43. Tata Power -D proposes to make the following changes to the billing of HT Consumers 

with regards to the computation of Monthly Billing Demand 

 

Present Computation for Billing 

Demand for HT Consumers 

Proposed Computation for Billing 

Demand for HT Consumers 

Monthly Billing Demand will be the 
higher of the following:  
 

Monthly Billing Demand will be the higher 
of the following:  
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• Actual Maximum Demand 
recorded in the month during 
0600 hours to 2200 hours;  

• 75% of the highest Billing Demand 
recorded during the preceding 
eleven months, subject to the limit 
of Contract Demand;  

• 75% of the Contract Demand.  
 

• Actual Maximum Demand recorded 
in the month during 0600 hours to 
2200 hours;  

• 80% of the highest Billing Demand 
recorded during the preceding 
eleven months for the first 3 years viz 
FY 2025-26 to FY 2027-28, and 85 % 
for the balance two years subject to 
the limit of Contract Demand;  

• 80 % of the Contract Demand for the 
first 3 years viz FY 2025-26 to FY 
2027-28, and 85 % for the balance 
two years 

 

44. Similarly, for LT Consumers Tata Tata Power -D would make the following changes 

 

Present Computation for Billing 

Demand for LT Consumers 

Proposed Computation for Billing 

Demand for LT Consumers 

Monthly Billing Demand will be the 

higher of the following: 

a)  65% of the actual Maximum 

Demand recorded in the month 

during 0600 hours to 2200 hours;  

b)  40% of the Contract Demand  

Monthly Billing Demand will be the higher 

of the following: 

a)  70% of the actual Maximum 

Demand recorded in the month 

during 0600 hours to 2200 hours;  

b)  55% of the Contract Demand 

 

45. In addition to the above, Tata Power-D proposes revision in the Additional Demand 

Charges for Consumers having Captive Power Plant. The details of the same is given in 

the Section 3.4.14 Additional Demand Charges for Consumers having Captive Power 

Plant.  The Hon’ble Commission may consider removing the Additional Demand Charges 

of Rs 20/kVA/ month for Standby Supply. 

 

 Other -Incentives, Penalties, ToD   

 

Load Factor Incentive (LFI) 

 

46. Tata Power-D proposes the revision in the band of Load Factor Incentive as approved by 

the Hon’ble Commission in its Order in Case No 237 of 2023. 
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47. It is proposed to have the LFI commencing 80% at the rate of 0.5% of rebate in Energy 

Charges for every one percent increase in the LF. Such rate of rebate would be applicable 

upto the Load Factor of 90%. Above the Load Factor of 90% the rebate would be 

increased to 0.75% for every increase of 1% of LF. A ceiling of 10% may be made 

applicable. In such gradation, a consumer would be incentivised to increase the LF upto 

96%. Further the Incremental Energy Charge would fall only after 90% which is enables 

the consumer to go upto 90% Load Factor instead of 85% earlier. 

 

Time of Day (ToD) Charges  

 

48. Tata Power- D proposes the same slot wise TOD as per MYT Regulations, 2024. ToD tariff 

is applicable to all EHT, HT and LT Categories other than LT IA Residential (BPL), LT IB-

Residential, LT II (A)- Commercial upto 20 KW, LT III (A)- Industrial upto 20 KW 

 

 
 

PF Incentive / Penalty 

 

49. It is proposed to levy “KVAH” billing for all EHT , HT and LT Categories other than LT IA 

Residential (BPL), LT 1B-Residential, LT III (A)- Commercial upto 20 KW, LT III (A)- 

Industrial upto 20 KW, the Energy Charges, Cross subsidy charges and Wheeling Charges 

are proposed in “Rs/KVAH” and hence, no PF incentive/Penalty for these category. 

 

 Green Power Tariff   

 

50. The present Regulatory framework enables a consumer to purchase Renewable Power 

from the Distribution Licensee by paying a premium (or “Green Power Tariff”) of Rs 0.66 



26 

 

per Kwh over the Retail Supply Tariff determined by the Hon’ble Commission in the 

Order dated 22nd March 2021 in Case No 134 of 2020. Tata Power – D would like to 

submit that the premium of Rs 0.66 per Kwh is high keeping the changed scenario in 

mind. It is therefore proposed that a Green Power Tariff be reduced to Rs 0.30 per Kwh. 

 

 Tariff to EV Charging Station 

 

51. The Ministry of Power , Government of India has issued “Guidelines for Installation and 

Operation of Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure 2024” dated 17th September 2024. 

As per the Guideline, the Tariff to EV Charging Stations would be a) Single Part Tariff and 

b) Equal to the Average Cost of Supply. 

 

52. Based on the above Guidelines, Tata Power -D has proposed a rate of Average Billing 

Rate for EV Charging Stations without any levy of Fixed or Demand Charges 

 

 Special concession for Green Hydrogen Projects 

 

53. The production of Green Hydrogen is a high priority for our country and there are 

several concessions being provided to a Green Hydrogen project as Hydrogen is 

becoming increasingly critical as a fuel source for India’s core industrial sectors. 

 

54. Tata Power -D would like to encourage production of Green Hydrogen in Maharashtra 

and in this pursuit would like to draw the attention of the Hon’ble Commission to the 

following two charges and request for their optimisation. It is also submitted that the 

Hon’ble Commission may issue practise direction in this regard. The charges to be 

optimised are as follows: 

a) Transmission Charges – Tata Power proposed to allow the Green Hydrogen 

consumer to choose between “Rs/KW/Day” or between Rs/Kwh. 

b) Demand Charges - Tata Power proposed to consider for waiver of such charges 

for an initial period of 10 years for Green Hydrogen Facility. 
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55. The proposed category wise Tariff is as shown in the table below -  

 

Table 2-5: Proposed Tariff for various categories of Consumers FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 

 

 
 
Note: For HT Category, the Fixed Charges are based on Demand and the same are for “Rs/KVA/Month”. Similarly for LT Industrial Consumers > 20 KW 
and LT Commercial Consumers between 20-50 KW and LT Consumers greater than 50 KW, the charges are based on demand and would be on 
“Rs/KVA/Month”.  For other LT categories, the same the Fixed Charges are on Rs/Consumer/Month 
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Table 2-6: Average Billing Rate (ABR in Rs/Kwh) and Cross Subsidy (%) for FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 

 



29 

 

1.20. Schedule of Charges 

 

56. Tata Power-D proposes the same schedule of Charges as approved by the Hon’ble 

Commission in its MTR Tariff Order in Case No 237 of 2023 (except for Cost of Meter) 

and same has been escalated by 4.93% per annum for the various years of the 5th 

Control Period. For the Meter Cost for Three Phase Whole Current Meter, Tata Power -

D has proposed the cost of Rs 5700 per Meter escalated at4.93% per annum. 

 

57. Based on the same, Tata Power -D would like to propose the following Schedule of 

Charges  
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Table 2-7: Schedule of Charges for FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30- I 

 



31 

 

Table 2-8: Schedule of Charges for FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30- II 
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Table 2-9: Schedule of Charges for FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30- III 

 

 


